AMENDMENT No. 1-
TO THE 2014-2019 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
. BETWEEN . '
' THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
STAFF AND PER DIEM NURSES SEIU LOCAL 1021

The pames hereby agree to amend the Memorandum of Understandlng to add Appendlx C

Union Access to New: Employees Pro gram, as a new Appendix, subJ ect:to approval by the San
Francisco Board of Superv1sors Appendlx Cis attached to. thls Amendment and 1ncorporated by
reference ' : : : '

FOR THECITY © FORTHE UNION

Date Dl/()@ / /J i | ) '», . fDate '
Midki Callahan o ‘Dav1d Canham T e
Hyt anResources Dlrector L SF Reglonal D1rector SEIU Local 1021

Date: Date:
Carol Isen T oeeph Bryant

Employee Relations Director .~ -+ . . * Vice President, San Francisco Region

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: I\I/g)/\ Z/ .

'Katharme Hobm Porter
Chief Labor Attorney

Page 1 of 7 : ' 1/8/2018



APPENDIX C

UNION ACCESS TO NEW EMPLOYEES PROGRAM '

L. Purg"ose'

~ calendar days of the start of emglogment, newly-hired emgloy_ees will be scheduled_; o

- to attend the next available NEQ, NEOs shall be scheduled during an emgloxee ]
regularlx scheduled2 gald tlme In the event that a newlg-hlred emgloxee S regula '

frngtmmand ¢n tha amnlaoan)e wwawly aohodizla e asedow $0 oo

adlusuucul 0 E0C SHPOYEe S Wois SEiChue il 61raet v aCiOniioa:
requirement. -

In the event an employee does not attend the NEO that the employee was scheduled
~ to attend, said employee will be automatically enrolled to attend the next available =
~ NEO. Ifthe employee does not attend the subsequently scheduled NEO, the Union -
- NEO Coordinator may contact the Departmental NEO coordinator to arrangea . o
’ meetmg with the emgloxee Eursuant to Sectmn F., below. =

growsmnala or as-needed.
C. Notice

Lo

hereinafter, Departmental NEO Coordinator), which will be u dated b‘ the
Gi g and the Unlon on an as-needed basis. -

2. . Notice of Schedule: For any NEO that takes place ona regular, recui‘riﬂg{' -
- schedule, the sponsoring Department shall be responsible for providing
N ,- annual noticeé to the Union. For NEOS thaf are not offéred on ‘;i"'if'eg""illal‘z""‘" C

recurring schedule, the sponsoring Degartment shall‘grovide no less than ten

Page20f7 . N V.Y, ) .

whose gosmons are permanent, temgoragﬁg2 full-tlme2 gart-tlme, per diem, seasonal,



‘ fde NEOQ shall take Qlace at minimum on'a’ monthlg
n Attachment B Wlll conduct resgectlve Degartmental

| Vactlvmes in the room to limit dlsrugtlon The Degartment resgons1ble for scheduling
the NEQ shall be responsible for lncludmg Union presentations on the agenda. The
Umon s gresentatlon shall occur grmr to anx meal break, and w111 not be conducted

under the terms and conditions sgeclfied in- the MOU. If not 0therw1se provided for

Page 3 of 7 1/8/2018



those matters stated in Sectlon H ., below,

_ F Alternate Procedures: In the event the Union identifies one or more new emglogee -
., who did not attend the Union’s presentation as- “described in Section E. . above2 the.
Unlon may contact the Degartmental NEO coordmator to schedule a mutuallx—

?\‘)‘l‘tln’l'llnl' ]nnohnn tha TTnInh Wn pnnvﬂlnofnr n“ﬂ nnnﬂvfmnhfn‘ NE O -

AN ARHEEN AN CACAUUEEY CALL ENVRE LY RINT NNINF WaNLERE L NRINYS

Coordinator will work together to schedule a mutually agreeable thirty 130! mmut

- time slot for the private meeting. One (1) of the Union’s representatives may be a

- - Union member designated by the Union, and such membei shall be released to

provided for in the MOU, the Union may request release of a Union-designated . _b s
member as provided for in Section E., above. This alternate procedure shall also. .
apply to any employee who has promoted or transferred into the bargaining unit, =

1. The Union NEQO Coordinator shall coordinate with the new emglogeegs[i :
: vnfnvonnur‘ 3 +he nvanaﬂtnn- novnnvonl‘ and tha Nonawfmantal NII‘I‘\ s

AR/ AR UL ARE jrs Lo Pt E g SLAELE LHEN J}\Jgu,l CEANEN/ RN G OEN I VN IN I
L . - .y . . - - . - .

gresent durmg sald meetmg The Union agrees to limit its gresentatlon to
nlx those matters stated in Section H " below I

-2, - In the even't the grogosed time cannot be accommodated2 the Uhion NEO -
Coordinator and the Departmental NEQ Coordinator shall work together to ,

find 2 mutually agreeable time within ten (10) business days of the Umon s -
request. - R

3. Department of Elections: Any new employee of the Department of Elections
‘ who is classified as Temporary Exempt gCategog 16), whose duration of N
appointment is one (1) pay period or less, and works on an as-needed work
chedule will recelve ertten materlals grov1ded bX the Umon in heu of

as Qrowded for in Section G., below o 7
G. Process for Perlodlc Umon Orientations: BX mutual agreement, the Union NEO

~ Coordinator and the Departmental NEQ Coordinator may schédule periodic thlr L
' (30) minute Union orientations: Periodic Union: orlentatlons ma" be scheduled oman -

‘_ eveg;—other—month, guarterlx2 or other basis.:

. Paged of 7 L B o .. /812018

- attend under the terms and conditions specified-in the MOU: If not-otherwise— -~ - .



The following Degartments shall mainfain. ekiSting Union orientation arrangements:
» Degartment of Emergenc,g Management2 Sheriff’s Degartment2 and Polxc :
Degartment : - :

- The 311 Customer Serv1ce Call Cente; shall mamtam ex1st1ng QractlceWIth resgect
..f.-=0 Umon access to 311 Customer Serv1ce Agent T rammg R R S

V membershlg The Unlon agrees not to engage in camgalgnmg on behalf’ of an - v
individual rugnmg for Qubhc elected office and ballot measures durmg thg NEO2 or
other tOQICS that would be cons1dered bey_ond general d1scuss1on on the benefits of

: Umon membershlg P

. .I‘)a_'ta‘ Prov1s10ns

egort contamlng a list of emg_logees, mcludmg class1ficatlon code and d1v1510n2 wh

wege scheduled to2 but dld not attend each NEO.

IV. Hold Harmless '1..-1 o

Un;on and anX new emglogee over agghcatlon of thls Agreement o ST

Page 5 of 7 1/8/2018



"ATTACHMENT A

~Arts Commission

Asian Art Museum
Airport Commission -
Board of Appeals ‘
Board of Sugervisqrs

 Development T

. _CahformaAcademxﬁof.Sclenee S
_r‘hﬂd Sunnort Sevvmpq B

Children, Youth and Thelr Families

. City Attorney’s Office

City Planning Department =~
Civil Service. Commission
Commission on the Status of Women

| Degartment of Bulldmg Insgectlon ‘
. Department of Environment |

Department of Elections
Department of Homelessness

- Department of Human Resources-
Degartment of Pohce Accountablhgg -

 Page60f7

D_gn&%w

- District Attorneg s Offic

Ethlcs Commission - :

Fme Arts Museum S o
Fire Degartment N on-‘SWorng '
General Services Agencg =
‘Health Sérvice System -~
Human Rights Commission

_#Juvenlle_Probatlon Degartmen S s
- lerag S ‘

Mayor’s Office
‘Office of the Assessor-Recorder

- Office of the Controller

Office of the. Treasurer/Tax Collector :

Perf ef San Francasce
Pubhc Defender s Office
' Rent Arbitration Board

SF Children and Families Commission

SF Emglogees’ Retlrement sttem

182018 -



 ATTACHMENT B

&&E—_t_ R : 'lelIllClQal Transgortatmn Agency_
o !gegartment of Emergencg Management .' Public Utilities Commission- = -

- Recreatlon & Parks Degartmenf

Page 7 of 7 ' _ 1/8/2018



